
AIRPORT COMMISSIOf\I 

C!TY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTIOf\J NO. 

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NOS. 3 & 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. 10071.41, PROJECT MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR 
THE TERMINAL 3 WEST MODERNIZATION PROJECT, WITH WCME JV, IN AN 
AMOUNT OF $5,900,000 FOR A NEW CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
$14,000,000 FOR SERVICES THROUGH APRIL 4, 2019 

WHEREAS, the Terminal 3 West Modernization Project will extend the useful life of the 
building to meet current code requirements and enhance overall passenger 
experience in Terminal 3; and 

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0053, the Commission awarded this 
Contract to WCME N for Project Management Support Services for the 
Terminal 3 West Modernization Project in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$8,100,000 for the initial year of services; and 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0064, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 1 extending the contract for the second year of services through 
April 3, 2018 with no increase in the Contract amount; 

WHEREAS, by administrative Modification No. 2, the contract was amended to update labor 
rates; and 

WHEREAS, together Modification No. 3 and Modification No. 4 increase the Contract by 
$5,900,000 for a new total contract not-to-exceed amount of $14,000,000 to 
provide for the third year of services through April 4, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, Modification No. 3 increases the Contract amount by $1,890,000 for a new 
contract not-to-exceed amount of $9,990,000 to allow services to continue from 
the current Contract expiration date of April 3, 2018 through August 30, 2018; 
and 

WHEREAS, Modification No. 4 increases the Contract amount by $4,010,000 for the 
remainder of the third year of services for a new Contract not-to-exceed amount 
of$14,000,000 for services from September 1, 2018 through April 4, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current budget for this contract is $60,000,000 with an anticipated duration of 
seven years of services through April 4, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the City's Contract Monitoring Division has approved a Local Business 
Enterprise (LBE) subcontractor participation requirement of 20% for this Contract 
and WCME N has committed to meeting that requirement; now, therefore, be it 

Page 1 of2 



AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves Modification No. 3 to Professional Services 
Contract No. 10071.41, Project Management Support Services for the Terminal 3 
West Modernization Project with WCME JV, in an amount of$1,890,000 for a 
new Contract not-to-exceed amount of $9,990,000 for services through August 4, 
2018; and, be it further 

RESOLVED,· that the Commission hereby approves Modification No. 4 to Professional Services 
Contract No. 10071.41, Project Management Support Services for the Terminal 3 
West Modernization Project with WCME JV, in an amount of $4,010,000 for a 
new Contract not-to-exceed amount of $14,000,000 for services through April 4, 
2019;and,beitfurther 

RESOLVED, that this Commission hereby directs the Commission Secretary to seek Board of 
Supervisors approval of this Contract required by San Francisco Charter Section 
9.118(b) and an authorized not-to-exceed amount equal to the amount of the 
Contract budget of $60,000,000 for services through April 4, 2023. 

Page2 of2 

I hereby certijj that the foregoing resolution was adopted by tbe Airport Commission 

MAR 0 6 2018 
at its meetingof_ _______________ --1('--''-\~./~7 .. --

1
~) .~~ 

(i"' "~!!ilL,fJ L,, 


